
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 261885 or e-mail rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee 

 

Date: Wednesday 2 September 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 261885 

Email: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who 
has declared a prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, 
but only in circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In 
such circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting 
and on the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these 
circumstances must leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Southern Area 
Planning Sub-Committee 
  

Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor PGH Cutter 
Vice-Chairman Councillor MJ Fishley 

  

Councillor CM Bartrum  
Councillor H Bramer  
Councillor BA Durkin  
Councillor AE Gray  
Councillor JA Hyde  
Councillor JG Jarvis  
Councillor G Lucas  
Councillor PD Price  
Councillor RH Smith  
Councillor DC Taylor  
Councillor JB Williams  
  

 
Councillor TW Hunt Chairman of Planning Committee 
Councillor RV Stockton Vice-Chairman of Planning Committee 

 
 

Non Voting 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  2 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 16  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 5th August, 2009.  
   
4. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS     
   
 There are no appeals matters to be reported to this meeting.  
   
5. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS DETERMINED 

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS   
  

   
 To be noted.  
   
PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
  
To consider and take any appropriate action in respect of the planning applications 
received for the southern area and to authorise the Head of Planning Services to 
impose any additional or varied conditions and reasons considered to be necessary. 
  
Plans relating to planning applications on this agenda will be available for inspection 
in the Council Chamber 30 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 

 

  
6. DCSE0009/1553/F - LAND WEST OF WELL VALE FARM, WHITCHURCH, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6DW.   
17 - 22  

   
 Retrospective planning application for two stables and lean-to, and for 

occasional use as animal shelter and use of land for the keeping of horses.  
Caravan used for storage of animal equipment. 

 

   
7. DCSE0009/1507/F & DCSE0009/1508/L - FORDING FARM, LINTON, 

ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7SB.   
23 - 30  

   
 A) Proposed single storey extension to existing farmhouse. 

 
B) Proposed single storey extension to existing farmhouse and partition 

in existing kitchen. 

 

   
8. DCSE0009/1433/F - THE CROWN INN, WOOLHOPE, HEREFORD, HR1 

4QP.   
31 - 36  

   
 Proposed temporary overflow car parking area.  
   
9. DCSE0009/1465/F - GLEWSTONE COURT COTTAGE, GLEWSTONE, 

ROSS-ON-WYE, HR9 6AW.   
37 - 40  

   
 Erection of garden shed – part retrospective.  
   
10. DCSE0009/1495/F - KNAPP FIELD, GOODRICH, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6JA.   
41 - 46  

   
 Proposed dwelling with detached garage and associated works.  
   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the offi
[...]
building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford on Wednesday 5 August 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 
Councillor  MJ Fishley (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, H Bramer, AE Gray, JG Jarvis, G Lucas, PD Price, 

RH Smith, DC Taylor and JB Williams 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors TW Hunt (ex-officio) and RV Stockton (ex-officio) 
  
  
17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors BA Durkin and JA Hyde. 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

19. MINUTES   
 
Councillor AE Gray requested that the minutes be amended in respect of agenda item 16. 
She confirmed that she had been happy to support the application as boundary planting had 
to be agreed between all parties. 
 
RESOLVED: That subject to the aforementioned amendment, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 8 July 2009 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

 
20. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   

 
The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning appeals for 
the southern area of Herefordshire. 
 

21. DCSE0009/1021/F - REAR GARDEN PLOT TO TUDORVILLE EXPRESS, WALFORD 
ROAD, TUDORVILLE, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5PY.   
 
Provision of new two storey 3 bedroom 
[...]
nge of use of land (part retrospective) from agricultural to site for seasonal 
agricultural workers’ accommodation for up to 173 caravans/mobile homes for 
permanent retention on site, including associated regrading of the site, laying out of 
dressed hardcore access tracks and of ancillary informal grassed recreational space. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer reported that the agent had provided additional 
information regarding the provision of landscaping against the southern edge of the 
brook and also the potential impact of the development upon Great Crested Newts.   
 

5



 

He also reported the responses from Natural England and the Conservation Manager 
(Ecology) and stated that both advised that they would prefer a larger buffer between the 
caravan site and the brook.  However, each was prepared to accept a narrower, 6-metre 
buffer provided that an implementation and management condition was attached to each 
of the 3 Coleraine Farm applications on the agenda. Finally he added that the additional 
ecological survey work provided sufficient assurance that there would not be any 
significant adverse effect upon Great Crested Newts. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr Littleford spoke in objection to the 
application, and Mr Chinn, the applicant, spoke in support. 
 
Councillor JG Jarvis, the local ward member, praised the planning officer for a detailed 
and fair report. He noted that there was a phasing condition to introduce the caravans 
over a period of time, this condition was welcomed.  He also noted that the application 
was retrospective and felt that enforcement of conditions on the site should be stringent 
if the application was to be approved. In summing up he advised Members that the 
applicant could move the caravans on and off the site for the growing seasons without 
requiring planning permission. He felt that this would cause more concerns for local 
residents. 
 
Members discussed the application and felt that t
[...]

wildlife enhancement strategy for the section of Castle Brook affected by the 
3 applications, including a management plan for the buffer zone and retained 
pasture, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 

11



 

authority.  The planting shall be implemented and maintained in accordance 
with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To comply with Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan policies 
NC6, NC8 and NC9 in relation to Nature Conservation and Biodiversity and to 
meet the requirements of PPS9: Biodiversity and Geological Conservation 

 
 
INFORMATIVES 
 
1 N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2  N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 

26. DCSE0009/1318/F - HUGH'S BARN, WOODEND LANE, LINTON, ROSS ON WYE, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7SR.   
 
Alterations to existing dwelling – addition of 2 ground floor windows to rear (south) 
elevation. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer reported the receipt of further correspondence from the 
applicant’s agent as well as comments from Linton Parish Council, who raised no 
objection. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr Tufnell, the applicant’s agent, 
spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor H Bramer, the local ward member, felt that the application was reasonable 
and acceptable. He noted that the applicant intended to replace the current large door 
opening with two small windows and felt that the application did not constitute excessive 
fenestration. 
 
In response to the comments by Councillor Bramer, the Senior Planning Officer 
confirmed that the windows were 0.9 by 1.0 metre in size. 
 
Councillor Bramer noted that the application for conversion was allowed last year, he felt 
that the issue regarding fenestration should have been addressed at that stage and 
therefore proposed approval of the application contrary to the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
Members discussed the application and some felt that approving the application would 
not harm t
[...]
th the 

requirements of Policy DR3 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
11 H27 (Parking for site operatives) 
 

14



 

 Reason:  To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway safety 
and to conform with the requirements of Policy DR3 of the Herefordshire 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
12 Foul and surface water discharges shall be drained separately from the site. 
 

Reason: To protect the integrity of the public sewerage system. 
 
13 No surface water shall be allowed to connect, either directly or indirectly, to 

the public sewerage system unless approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
Reason: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, to 
protect the health and safety of existing residents and ensure no detriment to 
the environment. 

 
14 Land drainage run–off shall not be permitted to discharge, either directly or 

non-directly, into the public sewerage system. 
 

Reason: To prevent hydraulic overload of the public sewerage system and 
pollution of the environment. 

 
Informatives: 
 
1 HN04 - Private apparatus within highway 
 
2 HN05 - Works within the highway 
 
3 HN13 - Protection of visibility splays on private land 
 
4 N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
5 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 

The meeting ended at 4.02 pm CHAIRMAN 

15



16



 
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 2 SEPTEMBER 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

6 DCSE0009/1553/F - RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING 
APPLICATION FOR TWO STABLES AND LEAN-TO AND 
FOR OCCASIONAL USE AS ANIMAL SHELTER AND USE OF 
LAND FOR THE KEEPING OF HORSES. CARAVAN USED 
FOR STORAGE OF ANIMAL EQUIPMENT AT WELL VALE 
PASTURES, LAND WEST OF WELL VALE FARM, 
WHITCHURCH, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6DW. 
 
For: Mr D Agami, 28 Deanswift Close, Goodrich, Ross on 
Wye, Herefordshire, HR9 6HQ. 
 

 

Date Received:  23 July 2009 Ward:  Kerne Bridge Gr
[...]
stables.  The use of the caravan as a store in connection with the activities of the land does not 
require planning permission.  

 
6.6  With regard to the regularisation of the use of the land to mixed use for agriculture and the 

keeping of horses, there is no physical change in the character and appearance of the site and 
accordingly no objection to this element of the proposal. 

 
 
 
 

19



 
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 2 SEPTEMBER 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1  Within 3 months of the date of this permission the external cladding of buildings marked 

A, C and D on the submitted plan received and date stamped 23 July 2009 shall be 
stained dark brown, details of which shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
LPA, and thereafter maintained. 

 
 Reason: To protect the visual amenity of the area and to ensure that the development 

complies with the requirements of policy DR1 of Herefordshire Unitary Development 
Plan. 

 
2 G02 (Retention of trees and hedgerows) 
 
3 F09 (Private use of stables only) 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................ 
 
Notes: .................................................................................................................................... 
 
................................................................................................................................................ 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies.

20



 
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 2 SEPTEMBER 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thoma
[...]
armhouse together with its distance from the 
road, between 9 and 12 metres, it is considered that the proposal would not be visually intrusive 
or have a detrimental impact upon the general amenities of the area. 

 
6.9 In conclusion, taking into account the planning policy requirements it is considered that the 

proposal is acceptable and there are no material planning considerations that would outweigh 
these. 

 

In respect of DCSE0009/1507/F 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
2 C01 (Samples of external materials) 
 
3 D04 (Details of window sections, eaves, verges and barge boards) 
 
4 D09 (Details of rooflights) 
 
5 D10 (Specification of guttering and downpipes) 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................ 
 
Notes: .................................................................................................................................... 
 
................................................................................................................................................ 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 

27



 
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 2 SEPTEMBER 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs C Atkins on 01432 260536 

 
 

In respect of DCSE0009/1508/L 
 
That listed building consent be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 D01 (Time limit for commencement (Listed Building Consent)) 
 
2 C01 (Samples of external materials) 
 
3 D04 (Details of window sections, eaves, verges and barge boards) 
 
4 D09 (Details of rooflights) 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1  N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2  N15 - Reason
[...]
.  A 
close boarded fence, approximately two metres in height, defines the boundary between the site 
and the objector’s property.  Due to the sloping land levels the area proposed for parking is lower 
than the bottom of the fence panels.  Taking these points into account and the existing use of the 
area as a beer garden, it is considered that the proposal would not materially alter the residential 
amenity of the area. 

 
6. It is considered that the proposal is acceptable in planning policy terms and would not adversely 

impact upon the Conservation Area, Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty or residential amenity. 

 
 

33



 
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 2 SEPTEMBER 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs C Atkins on 01432 260536 

   

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
2  Prior to the installation of the grass matting system a sample or trade description of the 

matting shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  
Development shall be carried out in accordance with approved details. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings so as to ensure 
that the development complies with the requirements of Policy DR1 of Herefordshire 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
3  Prior to the first use of the car parking area hereby approved a site plan indicating the 

positions and sizes of the car parking spaces together with the manner in which they will 
be demarked on site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.  The car parking spaces shall be laid out in accordance with the approved plan. 

 
 Reason: To minimise the likelihood of indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway 

safety and to conform with the requirements of Policy T11 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
 INFORMATIVES: 
[...]
 partially obscured by existing, 
mature trees and vegetation.  It is considered that in its context, adjacent to an existing roadside 
boundary wall, and with part of the rear section of Glewstone Court Hotel abutting the roadside 
verge, the development would not be incongruous with the existing character and appearance of 
the rural street scene.  The proposed materials would reduce the visual impact of the building as 
existing and additional planting would reinforce the site boundary and provide further mitigation. 

 

6.5  It is considered that the proposal is acceptable in planning policy terms and would not adversely 
impact upon the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty or the rural street scene. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Within 3 months of the date of this permission details/samples or trade descriptions of 

the materials to be used externally on the roof and walls shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings so as to ensure 

that the development complies with the requirements of Policy DR1 of the Herefordshire 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
2. F07 (Domestic use only of outbuilding) 
 
3. Within 3 months of the date of this permission a scheme of hedgerow planting along the 

roadside boundary shall be submitted to and approved in writing.  The planting shall be 
carried out in the next planting season. 

 
 The plants shall be maintained for a period of 5 years.  During this time, any plants that 

are removed, die or are seriously retarded shall be replaced during the next planting 
season with others of similar sizes and species unless the local planning authority gives 
written consent to any variation.  If any plants fail more than once they shall continue to 
be replaced on an annual basis until the end of the 5-year maintenance period. 

 
 Reason:  In order to maintain the visual amenity of the area and to comply with Policy 

LA6 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
Informatives: 
 
1. N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................ 
 
Notes: .................................................................................................................................... 
 
................................................................................................................................................ 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 

39



  SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 2 SEPTEMBER 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs C Atkins on 01432 260536 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSE0009/1465/F  SCALE : 1 : 2500 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Glewstone Court Cottage, Glewstone, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire, HR9 6AW 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

54.7m

38.9m

BOAT LANE

BOAT LANE

BOAT LANE

BOAT LANE

BOAT LANE

BOAT LANE

BOAT LANE

BOAT LANE

BOAT LANE

Gledholt

Larisa

Woodcote

Broadmead

Pinehurst

68.2m

Chapel Cottage

Inglewood

Glewstone

Glewstone Mews

Stables

Orchard View

The Gables

Court Bungalow

Courtlands

The Old

(Hotel)

Glewstone Court

Court
[...]
d

Straid House

Coppet View Cottage

SHOP L
ANE

SHOP L
ANE

SHOP L
ANESHOP L
ANE

SHOP L
ANESHOP L
ANE

SHOP L
ANE

SHOP L
ANESHOP L
ANE

K
N
A
P
P
 P
IT
C
H

K
N
A
P
P
 P
IT
C
H

K
N
A
P
P
 P
IT
C
H

K
N
A
P
P
 P
IT
C
H

K
N
A
P
P
 P
IT
C
H

K
N
A
P
P
 P
IT
C
H

K
N
A
P
P
 P
IT
C
H

K
N
A
P
P
 P
IT
C
H

K
N
A
P
P
 P
IT
C
H

The Baan

The Knapp

C
LO
SE

C
LO
S
E

C
LO
S
E

C
LO
SE

C
LO
S
E

C
LO
SE

C
LO
S
E

C
LO
S
E

C
LO
S
E

1

K
N
A
P
P

K
N
A
P
P

K
N
A
P
P

K
N
A
P
P

K
N
A
P
P

K
N
A
P
P

K
N
A
P
P

K
N
A
P
P

K
N
A
P
P

Cruse

Hollendene

Well Cottage

Endeene

The Gables

The Old Orchard

 

46


	Agenda
	
	3 MINUTES
	6 DCSE0009/1553/F - LAND WEST OF WELL VALE FARM, WHITCHURCH, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6DW.
	7 DCSE0009/1507/F & DCSE0009/1508/L - FORDING FARM, LINTON, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7SB.
	8 DCSE0009/1433/F - THE CROWN INN, WOOLHOPE, HEREFORD, HR1 4QP.
	9 DCSE0009/1465/F - GLEWSTONE COURT COTTAGE, GLEWSTONE, ROSS-ON-WYE, HR9 6AW.
	10 DCSE0009/1495/F - KNAPP FIELD, GOODRICH, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6JA.



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford on Wednesday 2 September 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 
Councillor  MJ Fishley (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, H Bramer, AE Gray, JA Hyde, JG Jarvis, G Lucas, 

PD Price, RH Smith, DC Taylor and JB Williams 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors TW Hunt (ex-officio) and RV Stockton (ex-officio) 
  
  
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor BA Durkin. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

30. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2009 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
 
There were no appeals.  
 

32. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS DETERMINED UNDER 
DELEGATED POWERS   
 
There were no section 106 reports. 
 

33. DCSE0009/1553/F - LAND WEST OF WELL VALE FARM, WHITCHURCH, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6DW.   
 
Retrospective planning application for two stables and lean-to, and for occasional use as 
animal shelter and use of land for the keeping of horses.  Caravan used for storage of animal 
equipment. 
 
Councillor JG Jarvis, the Local Ward Member, felt that the application site was well screened 
from the public highway and therefore moved the recommendation.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1  Within 3 months of the date of this permission the external cladding of buildings 

marked A, C and D on the submitted plan received and date stamped 23 July 2009 
shall be stained dark brown, details of which shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the LPA, and thereafter maintained. 



 

 
 Reason: To protect the visual amenity of the area and to ensure that the 

development complies with the requirements of policy DR1 of Herefordshire 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
2 G02 (Retention of trees and hedgerows) 
 
3 F09 (Private use of stables only) 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 

34. DCSE0009/1507/F & DCSE0009/1508/L - FORDING FARM, LINTON, ROSS-ON-WYE, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7SB.   
 
A) Proposed single storey extension to existing farmhouse. 
 
B) Proposed single storey extension to existing farmhouse and partition in existing 

kitchen. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr Bertenshaw, the applicant, spoke in 
support of his application. 
 
Councillor H Bramer, the Local Ward Member, felt that it would be difficult to extend the 
property on the front elevation of the existing building. He felt that the primary consideration in 
respect of the application was whether the need for an extension outweighed the possible 
visual impact. 
 
In response to a question, the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that policy H18 of the Unitary 
Development Plan required the original building to remain the dominant feature. He added that 
the proposed contemporary design achieved this. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That in respect of DCSE0009/1507/F, planning permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
2 C01 (Samples of external materials) 
 
3 D04 (Details of window sections, eaves, verges and barge boards) 
 
4 D09 (Details of rooflights) 
 
5 D10 (Specification of guttering and downpipes) 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 



 

 
That In respect of DCSE0009/1508/L, listed building consent be granted subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1 D01 (Time limit for commencement (Listed Building Consent)) 
 
2 C01 (Samples of external materials) 
 
3 D04 (Details of window sections, eaves, verges and barge boards) 
 
4 D09 (Details of rooflights) 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1  N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2  N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Listed Building Consent 
 
 

35. DCSE0009/1433/F - THE CROWN INN, WOOLHOPE, HEREFORD, HR1 4QP.   
 
Proposed temporary overflow car parking area. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mrs Whaley, a neighbouring resident, spoke 
in objection to the application and Mr Slocombe, the applicant, spoke in support. 
 
Councillor RH Smith advised members that the Local Ward Member was unable to attend the 
meeting due to his involvement in a planning appeal. He stated that the Local Ward Member 
had noted the narrow highway leading to the application site and had also noticed that the 
current car parking allocation was usually full. 
 
Councillor Smith felt that the application was in accordance with policy HBA6 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. He felt that the additional screening proposed by the applicant would be of 
benefit to the neighbouring residents and requested that a condition be added to cover this. 
 
Members discussed the benefits of using the new parking area for staff only. It was noted that 
this would result in less vehicle movements as the staff would be in the premises for longer 
than patrons. However it was also noted that it would result in the proposed additional parking 
area being used daily rather than only when the existing car park was full. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
2  Prior to the installation of the grass matting system a sample or trade description 

of the matting shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance with approved details. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings so as to 
ensure that the development complies with the requirements of Policy DR1 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
3  Prior to the first use of the car parking area hereby approved a site plan indicating 

the positions and sizes of the car parking spaces together with the manner in 
which they will be demarked on site shall be submitted to and approved in writing 



 

by the local planning authority.  The car parking spaces shall be laid out in 
accordance with the approved plan. 

 
 Reason: To minimise the likelihood of indiscriminate parking in the interests of 

highway safety and to conform with the requirements of Policy T11 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
4 Please insert planting condition 
 
 INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 

36. DCSE0009/1465/F - GLEWSTONE COURT COTTAGE, GLEWSTONE, ROSS-ON-WYE, 
HR9 6AW.   
 
Erection of garden shed – part retrospective. 
 
Councillor JA Hyde, the Local Ward Member, noted the concerns raised in the parish council 
representation. She said that she was initially surprised by their comments but shared their 
reservations after viewing the site. She felt that the building did not constitute a shed and she 
was also concerned about its probable use. 
 
Members discussed the application and had some concerns regarding the building. They felt 
that it was too large and was not in keeping with the surroundings. They also expressed strong 
reservations in respect of its possible use. 
 
In response to the points raised, the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the 
recommendation contained a condition restricting the use of the proposed building to domestic 
use only. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Within 3 months of the date of this permission details/samples or trade 

descriptions of the materials to be used externally on the roof and walls shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  Development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings so as to 

ensure that the development complies with the requirements of Policy DR1 of the 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
2 F07 (Domestic use only of outbuilding) 
 
3 Within 3 months of the date of this permission a scheme of hedgerow planting 

along the roadside boundary shall be submitted to and approved in writing.  The 
planting shall be carried out in the next planting season. 

 
 The plants shall be maintained for a period of 5 years.  During this time, any plants 

that are removed, die or are seriously retarded shall be replaced during the next 
planting season with others of similar sizes and species unless the local planning 
authority gives written consent to any variation.  If any plants fail more than once 



 

they shall continue to be replaced on an annual basis until the end of the 5-year 
maintenance period. 

 
 Reason:  In order to maintain the visual amenity of the area and to comply with 

Policy LA6 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
Informatives: 
 
1 N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 

37. DCSE0009/1495/F - KNAPP FIELD, GOODRICH, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 
6JA.   
 
Proposed dwelling with detached garage and associated works. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mrs Whyberd, representing Goodrich and 
Welsh Bicknor Parish Council, and Mr Constance, a neighbouring resident, both spoke in 
objection to the application. Mr Field, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support. 
 
Councillor JG Jarvis, the Local Ward Member, noted that the site had already been granted 
outline planning permission. He felt that the site levels were not clear on the Officer’s 
presentation and therefore proposed a site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That determination of the application be deferred pending a site inspection on the 
following grounds: 
 

• The setting and surroundings are fundamental to the determination or to the 
conditions being considered. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.16 pm CHAIRMAN 


